

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 16 MAP 2022

**GM BERKSHIRE HILLS LLC and
GM OBERLIN BERKSHIRE HILLS LLC,**

Appellants,

v.

**BERKS COUNTY BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS and
WILSON SCHOOL DISTRICT,**

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*,
THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PHILADELPHIA,
AND THE PITTSBURGH PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE WILSON SCHOOL DISTRICT**

Appeal from the July 8, 2021 Order of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania
at No. 930 C.D. 2020, affirming the January 14, 2020, and August 18, 2020
Orders of the Court of Common Pleas of Berks County at No. 18-18627

FELLERMAN & CIARIMBOLI LAW, P.C.

Gregory F. Fellerman, Esquire (PA I.D. # 81568)
Edward J. Ciarimboli, Esquire (PA I.D. # 85904)
Raymond P. Wendolowski, Esquire (PA I.D. # 40935)
Kirby Park Commons, Suite 200
Kingston, Pennsylvania 18704
Telephone No.: 570-714-4878

Co-Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

WEISS BURKARDT KRAMER, LLC

Ira Weiss, Esquire (PA I.D. # 17408)
M. Janet Burkardt, Esquire (PA I.D.# 85582)
445 Fort Pitt Boulevard
Suite 503
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219
Telephone No.: 412-391-9890

Co-Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF CONCURRENCE IN PRELIMINARY MATTERS.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The instant action presents this Honorable Court with an opportunity to issue a firm and binding judicial pronouncement that definitively resolves certain recurring assessment law issues left open in <i>Valley Forge Towers</i>	7
B. The assessment appeal policy/selection process used by the District does not violate the United States Constitution's Equal Protection Clause, the Pennsylvania Constitution's Uniformity Clause, the dictates of <i>Valley Forge Towers</i> or any other decision cited or relied upon by Berkshire.....	9
C. The permissive right of a taxing district to file an assessment appeal is an indispensable, century-old, part of Pennsylvania's comprehensive statutory assessment scheme.....	9
D. Although not presented as a "facial challenge" to the constitutionality of the statute which grants taxing districts the right to file assessment appeals, the outcome of this case, like such a challenge, could be the death knell of this right.....	15
E. Berkshire's contention that the District's policy constitutes an impermissible "classification of properties" within the meaning of the Uniformity Clause is incorrect and without any known legal support.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Assessment Appeals</i> , 111 A.3d 267, 283 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015).....	20
<i>Berkshire v. Wilson School District</i> , 257 A.3d 822, 828 (Pa. Cmwlth 2021).....	15, 16
<i>Brooks Bldg. Tax Assessment Case</i> , 391 Pa. 94, 97, 137 A.2d 273, 274 (1958).....	20
<i>Buhl Found. v. Board of Property Assessment of Allegheny County</i> , 407 Pa. 567, 570, 180 A.2d 900, 902 (1962).....	20
<i>Clifton v. Allegheny County</i> , 600 Pa. 662, 969 A.2d 1197 (2009).....	11, 12, 23
<i>Deitch Co. v. Board of Prop. Assessment of Allegheny Cty.</i> , 417 Pa. 213, 209 A.2d 397 (1965).....	14
<i>Delaware, L. & W.R. Co. 's Tax Assessment</i> , 224 Pa. 240, 73 A. 429 (1909).....	13
<i>Green v. Schuylkill County Board</i> , 565 Pa. 185, 195 n.6 (Pa. 2001).....	20
<i>In re Appeal of Springfield School District</i> , 101 A.3d 835 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014); <i>petition for allowance of appeal denied</i> 632 Pa. 696, 121 A.3d 497 (2015); <i>overruled in part on other grounds by</i> <i>Valley Forge Towers</i> , 163 A.3d at 975 n.13.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Lower Merion Twp.</i> , 427 Pa. 138, 147, 233 A.2d 273 (Pa. 1967).....	23, 24, 25
<i>In re Sullivan</i> , 37 A.3d 1250, 1254-55 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2012).....	14

McKnight Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. Board of Property Assessment of Allegheny County,
417 Pa. 234, 238, 209 A.2d 389, 391 (1965)..... 20

Valley Forge Towers Apartments N., LP v. Upper Merion Area Sch. Dist.,
163 A.3d 962 (Pa. 2017)..... *passim*

Pennsylvania Constitution, Statutes and Procedural Rules:

Pa. Const.. art. VIII, § 1 (Uniformity Clause)..... 14

Pa.R.A.P. 531(b)(1)(i).....1

Pa.R.A.P. 531(B)(2)(i)(ii).....4

53 Pa.C.S. § 8802..... 10

53 Pa.C.S. § 8842(b)(1)(i)..... 20

53 Pa.C.S. § 8844..... 10

53 Pa.C.S. § 8844(e)(2)..... 20

53 Pa.C.S. § 8854..... 10

53 Pa.C.S. § 8854(a)(2)(i)..... 20

53 Pa.C.S. § 8855.....9, 10, 11, 15, 16

53 Pa.C.S. §§ 8801–8868.....9, 10

72 P.S. § 5020-511..... 10

72 P.S. § 5020-518.1..... 10

72 P.S. § 5020-519..... 10

72 P.S. § 5020-520..... 11

Act of April 15, 1834, P.L. 509, No. 232
 (“An Act relating to county rates and levies
 and township rates and levies”), §§ 9-16..... 10

Act of April 20, 1876, P.L. 44, No. 32
 (“An Act Authorizing appeals from assessments
 in this commonwealth to the court of common pleas”)..... 10

Act of June 26, 1901, P.L. 601, No. 296
 (“An Act Authorizing appeals from the decision of the various
 courts of common pleas, in assessment of taxes case, to the
 Supreme or Superior Court of the Commonwealth”)..... 10

Act of May 10, 1921, P.L. 441, No. 214
 (“An act authorizing boroughs, townships, school districts, and
 poor districts to appeal from assessments of property or other
 subjects of taxation for their corporate purposes.”)..... 11

*History of Senate Bills-Also House Bills in the Senate,
 Pennsylvania General Assembly (1921)*..... 11
